Y Y To the Assistant Commission (1013522277) k8. Please record the attac original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Appleton Papers Inc. Name: Appleton Coated LIC Internal Address: F0 Box 129 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies): Event Prospect Street Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies): Street Address: 540 Prospect Street 3. Nature of Conveyance: City Combined Locks State WI ZIP X Assignment Merger Security Agnt Change of Name Security Agnt Change of Name Additional number(s) or patent number(s): 5,979,305; 5,678,965 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution of the application no.(s) B. Fatent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No Street Address: Appleton Coated LLC 7. Total fae (37 CFR 3.41):5 80 Mane: Ed Bush S, 979,305; 5,678,965 Internal Address: Appleton Coated LLC 7. Total fae (37 CFR 3.41):5 80 Mare: Ed Bush S, 979,305; 5,678,965 Internal Address: Same S. Authorized to charge deposit Street Address: Apple) MIN SHEE	U.S. DEPARTMENT Patent and Trade	
To the Assistant Commission 101352277		ī	
Appleton Papers Inc. Name: Appleton Coated LLC Internal Address: PO Box 129 Store Address: S40 Prospect Street Combined Locks, WI 54113 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Street Address: 540 Prospect Street . Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment Change of Name Other Conveying Marty Change of Name Other Conveying Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? . X Assignment Change of Name Other Conveying Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? . X Assignment Seing filed together with a new application, the execution of the application is: A Patent Application No. (s) Radditional numbers attached? Yes No . X No . Radditional numbers attached? Yes No . X No . Radditional numbers attached? Yes No . X No	ks.	Please record the a	attach
Internal Address: FO Box 129 Sto Prospect Street Combined Locks, WI 54113 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes X_ No Street Address:Sto Prospect Street Security AgatCharge of Name NewAdditional name(s) & address(es) attached? Execution Date:Additional number(s): 5,975,305; 5,678,965 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution of the application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached?YesNo 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ed Bush	and address	of receiving party(ies):
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes X_No 	Address: P 54	O Box 129 O Prospect Street	
3. Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment Merger City Combined Locks State WI ZIP X Assignment Change of Name Other Change of Name Other Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Execution Date: Yes X No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 5,979,305; 5,678,965 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution of the application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) A Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ed Bush Internal Address: Appleton Coated LLC YO Box 125 Combined Locks, WI 54113 Street Address: Some Street Address: Some Street Address: Some 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and balief, the foregoing information is true and cor and any attached copy is a true copy of this Tithes foregoing information is true and cor and any attached copy is a true copy of the Tithes foregoing information is true and cor and any attached copy is a true copy of the Tithes foregoing information is true and cor and any attached copy is a true copy of the Tithes foregoing information is true and cor and any attached copy is a true copy of the Tithes foregoing information is true and cor and any attached copy is a true copy of the Tithes foregoing information is true and cor and any attached copy is a true copy of the Tithes foregoing information is true and cor and any attached copy is a true copy of the Tithes foregoing information is true and cor and any attached copy is a true copy of the Tithes foregoing information is true and cor and any attached copy is a true copy of the Tithes foregoing information is true and cor and any attached copy is a true copy of the Tithes foregoing information is true and cor and any attached copy is a true copy of the Tithes foregoing information is true and cor and any attached copy is a true copy of the Tithes foregoing information is true and cor and any atru		mbined Locks, Wi 5	4113
X Assignment	ddress: 54	0 Prospect Street	
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) R Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 Name: Ed Bush 5.979,305; 5.678.965 Internal Address: Appleton Coated LLC 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80	nal name(s) &	address(es) attach	ed?
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) R Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 Name: Ed Bush 5.979,305; 5.678.965 Internal Address: Appleton Coated LLC 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80	<u> </u>		
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) R Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 Name: Ed Bush 5.979,305; 5.678.965 Internal Address: Appleton Coated LLC 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80	5,979,305;	5,678,965	FIN
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 Name: Ed Bush 5,979,305; 5,678,965 Internal Address: Appleton Coated LLC 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80	ith a new app	plication, the execu	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _2 and patents involved: _2 Name: Ed Bush 5,979,305; 5,678,965 Internal Address: Appleton Coated LLC 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80	ıt No.(s)		CE
correspondence concerning document should be mailed: and patents involved: 2 Name: Ed Bush 5,979,305; 5,678,965 Internal Address: Appleton Coated LLC P O Box 129 Stop Prospect Street Combined Locks, WI 54113 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80 Enclosed Street Address: Same 5.000000000000000000000000000000000000	hed? Ye:	s No	
Internal Address: Appleton Coated LLC 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80			
P O Box 129	5,9	79,305; 5,678,965	
Street Address: Same City: State: ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) If paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and corrand any attached copy is a true copy of the trianal document. Dane E. Allen Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3 GUYEN 00000307 012210	Enclos	sed	
City: State: ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this pace if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and corr and any attached copy is a true copy of the tricinal locument. Dane E. Allen	X Author	rized to charge depo	sit a
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and corrand any attached copy is a true copy of the triginal document. Dane E. Allen Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3	(Attach du	uplicate copy of th $ar{ ext{i}}$	s pag
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and corrand any attached copy is a true copy of the triginal document. Dane E. Allen Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3 GUYEN 00000307 012210 5979305	HIS SPACE		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and corrand any attached copy is a true copy of the triginal document. Dane E. Allen Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3 GUYEN 00000307 012210 5979305			
and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Dane E. Allen Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: <u>3</u> GUYEN 00000307 012210 5979305			
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: <u>3</u> GUYEN 00000307 012210 5979305	oregoing info riginal pocur	ormation is true and ment.	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3	Signature	<u> </u>	3/2 Date
GUYEN 00000307 012210 5979305	-	ents and document:	
		-	
			PATENT

ſ

REEL: 010766 FRAME: 0052

Assignment of U.S. Patents to Appleton Coated LLC

ASSIGNMENT

Letters Patent issued in the United States and assigned by this Assignment are as follows:

Number	Serial Number	Filing Date	Issue Date
5,979,305	09/048,343	03/26/96	11/09/99
5,678,965	08/619,222	03/21/96	10/21/97

LLS Patent

WHEREAS, **Appleton Papers Inc.**, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of businessat <u>825 E. Wisconsin Avenue</u>, <u>Appleton</u>, <u>Wisconsin 54911</u>, (hereinafter designated as "Assignor") is desirous of transferring its entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned United States Letters Patent (hereinafter "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, **Appleton Coated LLC**, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Wisconsin, having a principal place of businessat <u>540 Prospect Street</u>, <u>Combined</u> <u>Locks</u>, <u>WI 54113</u>, <u>UNITED STATES</u> (hereinafter designated as "Assignee") is interested in acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said Patents for the full term or terms for which the same have been granted.

The Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with this Assignment and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such Patents or papers as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient to effect the intent of this instrument to assign the Patents from the Assignor to the Assignee.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States of America to make of record Assignee's interest to said Patents as Assignee of the entire interest, to issue any Reissue or Reexamination Patents in the United States to said Assignee, and hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 010766 FRAME: 0053 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the Assignor on the date indicated below the undersigned name(s).

APPLETON PAPERS INC.
Assignor
By: Dane E. Allen

Title	Assistant	Secret	tary	
Date:	March	23	2000	

Witness:

- Bigun Malaka

STATE	OF	WISCONSIN)	
) ss	•

COUNTY OF OUTAGAMIE

Personally came before me this <u>33</u> day of February, 2000, the above-named Paul J. Karch, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.

Margare Christia

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission expires 6/21/98.

Page 2

RECORDED: 04/10/2000